[Accept and Expend Grant – San Francisco Drug Elimination Team - \$533,810]

Resolution authorizing the Department of Children, Youth & Their Families to retroactively accept and expend grant funding in the amount of \$533,810 from the California Emergency Management Agency to fund the San Francisco Drug Elimination Team, a multi-disciplinary partnership, comprised of the San Francisco Police Department, the District Attorney's Office, and the Adult Probation Department for the period of July 1, 2009, through June 30, 2010.

WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco was awarded a grant on January 12, 2010 in the amount of \$533,810 from the California Emergency Management Agency to fund the San Francisco Drug Elimination Team (DET), a multi-disciplinary partnership comprised of the San Francisco Police Department, the District Attorney's Office, and the Adult Probation Department; and,

WHEREAS, The San Francisco DET is designed to abate illegal drug activity and reduce violence in high-crime San Francisco neighborhoods through coordinated law enforcement, prosecution, and probation efforts; and,

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Police Department will employ a series of Rotating Narcotic Enforcement Team (R-NET) operations to address street-level drug dealing, violence, and gang activity; and,

WHEREAS, The San Francisco District Attorney's Office will collaborate with DET partners to ensure consistent charging and handling of DET/R-NET cases; and, WHEREAS. The San Francisco Adult Probation Department will analyze, track, and

classify all police incident reports generated from R-NET operations and place clients

1



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

100433

Date Passed: April 27, 2010

Resolution authorizing the Department of Children, Youth & Their Families, to retroactively accept and expend grant funding in the amount of \$533,810 from the California Emergency Management Agency to fund the San Francisco Drug Elimination Team, a multi-disciplinary partnership, comprised of the San Francisco Police Department, the District Attorney's Office, and the Adult Probation Department for the period of July 1, 2009, through June 30, 2010.

April 27, 2010 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Alioto-Pier, Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Mar and

Mirkarimi

Excused: 1 - Maxwell

File No. 100433

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 4/27/2010 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

yor Gavin Newsom

Date Approved